

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAROL ANN GEORGE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

DEPUTY JARRETT MORRIS, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

No. 11-55956

U.S. District Court No. 2:09-cv-02258-
CBM-AGR (Central District of California,
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES EXCESS
INSURANCE AUTHORITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

On Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc Of
Published Opinion Issued July 30, 2013
(O'Scannlain, Trott, and Clifton, Circuit Judges)

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #145790
Deputy City Attorney
1390 Market Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3908
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES and CSAC EXCESS
INSURANCE AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

DISCUSSION 4

 I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH *SCOTT V. HARRIS AND WILKINSON V. TORRES*..... 4

 II. THE PANEL’S DECISION ALSO CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PAST DECISIONS CONSTRUING *JOHNSON V. JONES* 6

 III. CONTRARY TO THE PANEL’S STATEMENTS, AFTER *SCOTT* THIS COURT DOES INDEPENDENTLY REVIEW THE FACTUAL RECORD IN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY APPEALS..... 9

CONCLUSION 11

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alston v. Read</i> 663 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Ammons v. Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 648 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	6, 8, 11
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>CarePartners, LLC v. Lashway</i> 545 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee</i> 345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Gausvik v. Perez</i> 345 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	2, 6, 8
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>KRL v. Estate of Moore</i> 512 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	4
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> 661 F.3d 433 (2011)	9
<i>Porter v. Osborn</i> 546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Rodis v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 558 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 5, 6, 9
Federal Statutes 28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
State Statutes & Codes California Government Code § 6500.....	3
